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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
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The purpose of this amendment is to provide responses to Contractor Requests for Informaiton (RFI's).  See attachment pages for
 responses.
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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0001 

Responses to Contractor Requests for Information (RFI’s) 

 

1.  RFI Reference – pg. 48 Factor 2 (1) Construction Experience: “The Corporate Approach 
narrative shall be limited to one (1) double-sided page (or two (2) single-sided pages) including 
the organizational chart.”  RFI:  Can the organizational chart be included on a 3rd single-sided 
page to allow a full two (2) single-sided page narrative describing the approach?  Due to the 
space a typical organizational chart consumes on a page we feel this will allow additional room 
for approach text. 
 
RESPONSE:  Please adhere to the established page limitations for this factor. 
 
2.  The SF 1442 states to provide an original and 5 copies of our response while Section 00800 
states an original and 6 copies.  What is the correct number of copies? 
 
RESPONSE:  Please provide original and six (6) hard copies for technical proposals.   Provide 
original and one (1) hard copy of the price proposal.  A CD is also required. 
 
"In the event of any inconsistency between the original, CD, or hard copies for any of the above, 
the original will govern." 
 
3.  In other recent Navy solicitations we have responded to, we have seen either no minimum 
font requirements, or minimum font sizes below 12 point. The Factor 2 Construction & Design 
Experience Project Data Sheets (Attachment D) require us to provide detailed descriptions of our 
projects. We respectfully request that the minimum font size requirement for this Phase 1 
proposal response to be reduced to 10 point, to allow for more detailed content. 
 
RESPONSE:  The Government will allow ten point font for this solicitation. 
 
4.  Regarding the Factor 2 relevancy requirements for Simulator Training Facilities, the RFP 
cites size, scope, and complexity criteria that, taken together, do not reflect the historical market 
for these kinds of facilities. In our experience with these types of simulator facilities, we have not 
seen requirements that combine such large SF, higher project value, and high-bay requirements 
in one simulator project. In order for the Government to receive a responsible number of 
competitive offers, we respectfully request that the complexity criteria for 25’ high-bay 
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experience, if it is a critical feature of the proposed project, be separated from the Simulator 
Training Facility category and placed in a separate, third experience category of its own. 
 
RESPONSE:  The Factor 2 relevancy requirements will remain unchanged.   
 
5.  In a government design-build project where the prime construction contractor holds the 
design-build contract, government clients are frequently not in a position to fill out PPQs for the 
contractor’s AE design-partner, since there is no direct contractual relationship between that 
government client and the AE firm. And, of course, there is no ACASS provided to the design 
partner, for the same reason. Please clarify if a PPQ, filled out by the design-build contractor, is 
an acceptable evaluation for the AE partner’s design past performance, since the contractor is a 
client of that AE firm. 
 
RESPONSE:  The PPQ states, NOTE: NAVFAC REQUESTS THAT THE CLIENT 
COMPLETES THIS QUESTIONNAIRE AND SUBMITS DIRECTLY BACK TO THE OFFEROR. 
THE OFFEROR WILL SUBMIT THE COMPLETED QUESTIONNAIRE TO NAVFAC WITH 
THEIR PROPOSAL, AND MAY DUPLICATE THIS QUESTIONNAIRE FOR FUTURE 
SUBMISSIONON NAVFAC SOLICITATIONS. CLIENTS ARE HIGHLY ENCOURAGED TO 
SUBMIT QUESTIONNAIRES DIRECTLY TO THE OFFEROR. HOWEVER, 
QUESTIONNAIRES MAY BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO NAVFAC. PLEASE CONTACT THE 
OFFEROR FOR NAVFAC POC INFORMATION. THE GOVERNMENT RESERVES THE 
RIGHT TO VERIFY ANY AND ALL INFORMATION ON THIS FORM.”  The Government will 
accept Past Performance Questionnaire’s filled out by Design-Build contractors to demonstrated 
past performance for the design partner. 
 
6.  Reference Page 59 out of 86, G. Submission Requirements. The RFP notes that Phase 1 is 
“Limited to 15 pages, including the 3 conceptual drawings – page count excludes cover page and 
tabs”, yet there are no conceptual drawings that need to be provided with Phase 1. Please confirm 
the page limitations are as follows:  Factor 1, Corporate Approach - One (1) double-sided page 
(or two (2) single-sided pages) including the organizational chart; Factor 2, Experience - Total 
length for each project data sheet shall not exceed one (1) double-sided page (or two (2) single-
sided pages); Factor 3, Past Performance – No page limitation for evaluation forms and 
Performance Recognition documents; and, Factor 4, Safety - The Technical Approach for Safety 
shall be limited to one (1) double-sided page or two (2) single-sided pages. 
 
RESPONSE:  Please adhere to the page limitations in the Request for Proposal.  The sentence 
referred to in this RFI included the language “3 conceptual drawings” by mistake.  Section 
should read, “Limited to 15 pages, page count excludes cover page and tabs. PAGES THAT 
EXCEED THE PAGE LIMITATION SHALL NOT BE EVALUATED.” 
 
7.  Will the Government please consider providing a two week extension to the current due date 
for this solicitation? This extension would help to ensure that our team is able solidify teaming 
arrangements and obtain PPQ's requested during the Holiday season. This extension would also 
enhance our team's ability to provide an accurate RFP response and service this project to the 
standards required. 
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RESPONSE:  Unfortunately, the schedule does not allow any Phase I proposal due date 
extensions at this time. 
 
8.    On page 59 of 60, item G. Submittal Requirements, (1) Technical Requirements for Phase I, 
the RFP states that proposals are “limited to 15 pages, including the 3 conceptual drawings”. 
Normally, conceptual drawings are not required in a Phase I proposal. This same specification is 
also in the Technical Requirements for Phase II. 
 
Please confirm that conceptual drawings are not required for the Phase I proposal. 
Please also confirm that the 15-page limit only includes the cover page, Factor 1 Corporate 
Approach narrative, Factor 2 Attachment D forms, and the Factor 4 Safety Narrative, and does 
not include PPQs, CCASS, ACASS, performance recognition documents, table of contents, tabs, 
slip sheets, cover letter, or SF 1442. 
 
RESPONSE:  Confirmed, 15-page limit only includes the cover page, Factor 1 Corporate 
Approach narrative, Factor 2 Attachment D forms, and the Factor 4 Safety Narrative, and does 
not include PPQs, CCASS, ACASS, performance recognition documents, table of contents, tabs, 
slip sheets, cover letter, or SF 1442. 
 
Also, conceptual drawings are not required for the Phase I proposal. 
 
9.  Can previously completed PPQs formatted the same or similar to Attachment C (Form PPQ-
0) be submitted within in the proposal submission in place of requesting a new PPQ for this 
solicitation? 
 
RESPONSE:  Yes 
 
10.  The SF 1442 states 745 days for completion, but p.4 and p. 22 of the RFQ states 730 days.  
The NTP to construction is listed as 15 days  on p. 22 of the RFP, but 10 days on the 1442.  
Clarification of the NTP to construction and overall project duration would be greatly 
appreciated.   
 
RESPONSE:  The Notice To Proceed on the SF1442 should read 15 days instead of 10 days.  
Work will be completed within 745 days of award and 730 days of notice to proceed.  
 

 

 

 

 
  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
 


